

No. 08-19-00272-CV

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
EL PASO, TEXAS**

FILED IN
8th COURT OF APPEALS
EL PASO, TEXAS
1/29/2020 5:35:50 PM
ELIZABETH G. FLORES
Clerk

MAX GROSSMAN,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF EL PASO,

Appellee.

Consolidated Interlocutory Appeal arising out of the
384th Judicial District Court, El Paso County, Texas
Cause No. 2017-DCV2528

CITY OF EL PASO'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MARK N. OSBORN
State Bar No. 15326700
Mark.Osborn@kempsmith.com

SHELLY W. RIVAS
Shelly.Rivas@kempsmith.com

State Bar No. 24003145
DEBORAH C. TREJO
State Bar No. 24007004
Deborah.Trejo@kempsmith.com

SERGIO M. ESTRADA
State Bar No. 24080886
Sergio.Estrada@kempsmith.com

KEMP SMITH LLP
221 N. Kansas, Suite 1700, El Paso, Texas 79901
915-533-4424, 915-546-5360 (fax)
919 Congress Avenue, Suite 1305, Austin, Texas 78701
512-320-5466, 512-320-5431 (fax)

KARLA NIEMAN
City Attorney
NiemanKM@elpasotexas.gov

State Bar No. 24048542
MARIA GUADALUPE MARTINEZ
Senior Assistant City Attorney
MartinezMG@elpasotexas.gov

State Bar No. 13142860
P.O. Box 1890
El Paso, TX 79950-1890
Tel: (915) 212-0033
Fax: (915) 212-0034

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT CITY OF EL PASO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel ii

References to the Parties iii

References to the Record iii

Table of Contentsiv

Index of Authorities vii

Statement of The Casex

Statement regarding Oral Argument.....xi

Issues For Review xii

Introduction 1

Statement of Facts6

Grossman brings a suit in El Paso to challenge the Multipurpose
Performing Arts and Entertainment Center project.....6

Grossman brings another suit to challenge the THC’s permit for an
archeological survey.7

Grossman complains to the THC about the permitted
archeological survey.10

Grossman amends his claims in the El Paso suit to challenge the THC’s
permitted archeological survey..... 11

The temporary injunction and plea to the jurisdiction hearing13

Summary of Argument 15

Argument and Authorities.....16

Response Point.....16

The trial court did no abuse its discretion when it denied Grossman’s request for a temporary injunction	16
A. Standard of Review	16
B. Grossman has no cause of action against the City for a violation or threatened violation of the Antiquities Code	17
C. Grossman did not establish a probable right of relief	17
1. The City’s archeological consultant recognized the potential for Native American artifacts and the City’s archeological survey provides for the location, protection, and preservation of any potential artifacts	18
2. Grossman challenged the sufficiency of the City’s archeological survey in the THC Suit and lost, therefore his claims are barred by res judicata.....	19
3. Grossman’s specific allegation that demolition cannot begin until completion of the archeological survey has been rejected by the THC and the Austin Court of Appeals.....	21
4. This Court should follow the Austin appellate Court’s interpretation of the Statue which allows demolition as part of an archeological survey prior to commencement of a project.....	22
5. The relief sought by Grossman is not allowed by the Antiquities Code.	23
6. Grossman’s lawsuit will be dismissed before his claims could be determined by a trial on the merits.....	24
D. Grossman has no probable, imminent or irreparable injury meriting injunctive relief	28
1. It was within the discretion of the trial court, when presented with conflicting evidence, to discount and reject Grossman’s criticisms of the City’s permitted archeological scope of work	28
2. Equity favors denial of injunctive relief	36

Cross-Point	41
Grossman’s claims are barred by governmental immunity.....	41
A. Standard of Review	42
B. The trial court erred when it denied the City’s plea to the jurisdiction	42
1. The issue of governmental immunity has already been decided against Grossman	42
2. There is no waiver of governmental immunity in the Antiquities Code	44
3. Grossman’s claims are a mere attempt to control state action, which is barred by governmental immunity	46
Prayer	48
Certificate of Compliance	50
Certificate of Service	50
Appendix	
El Paso (Tex.) Loc. R. 1.05(D).....	A
Motion To Withdraw Verified Emergency Motion For Immediate Show Cause Hearing and Order In Enforcement Of Injunction, <i>In re Max Grossman</i> , No. 02-17-00383 (Tex. App.—Ft. Worth March 12, 2018).....	B

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amstadt v. U.S. Brass Corp.</i> , 919 S.W.2d 644 (Tex. 1996)	20
<i>Bacon v. Texas Historical Comm’n</i> , 411 S.W.3d 161 (Tex. App.—Austin 2013, no pet.).....	55, 56
<i>Buckholts Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Glaser</i> , 632 S.W.2d 146 (Tex. 1982)	38
<i>Butnaro v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 84 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2002).....	28
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009)	58
<i>Creedmoor-Maha Water Supply Corp. v. Tex. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality</i> , 307 S.W.3d 505 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010, no pet.)	58
<i>Dallas Anesthesiology Assocs., P.A. v. Tex. Anesthesia Grp., P.A.</i> , 190 S.W.3d 891 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2006, no pet.)	29, 46
<i>Davis v. Huey</i> , 571 S.W.2d 859 (Tex. 1978)	40
<i>Diesel Injection Sales & Service, Inc. v. Gonzalez</i> , 631 S.W.2d 193, 195 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1982, no writ)	28
<i>Eubanks v. Mullin</i> , 909 S.W.2d 574 n.1 (Tex. App.—Ft. Worth 1995, no writ) ...	55
<i>Ex parte City of El Paso</i> , No. 19-0022 (Tex. Jan. 17, 2020)	37, 38, 39, 49
<i>Ex parte City of El Paso</i> , 563 S.W.3d 517 (Tex. App.—Austin 2019, pet. denied).....	37, 39, 49
<i>Ex parte City of El Paso</i> , No. D-1-GN-17-001888 (250th Dist. Ct., Travis County, Tex. May 2, 2017).....	49
<i>Glaser</i> , 632 S.W.2d 149.....	38, 39
<i>Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co. v. Rios</i> , 154 S.W.2d 191 (Tex. Civ. App.—El Paso 1941).....	55
<i>Grossman v. City Clerk, Mayor, et. al</i> , No. 2018DCV2172 (171st Dist. Ct., El Paso County, Tex. June 12, 2018)	49

<i>Grossman v. City of El Paso</i> , No. 2017DCV2528 (384th Dist. Ct., El Paso County, Tex. July 31, 2017)	49
<i>Grossman v. City of El Paso</i> , No. 08-19-00272-CV (Tex. App.—El Paso, filed October 24, 2019)	X
<i>Grossman v. Wolfe</i> , 578 S.W.3d 250 (Tex. App.—Austin 2019, pet. denied)	14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 34, 55, 58, 59
<i>Grossman v. Wolfe</i> , No. D-1-GN-18-006433 (261st Dist. Ct., Travis County, Tex. Oct. 23, 2018), <i>affirmed</i> 578 S.W.3d 250 (Tex. App—Austin 2019, pet. denied)	49
<i>In re A.C.S.</i> , 157 S.W.3d 9, 15 (Tex. App.—Waco 2004, no pet.)	58
<i>In re Max Grossman</i> , No. 02-17-00383 (Tex. App.—Ft. Worth March 12, 2018).....	49, 53
<i>In re Max Grossman</i> , No. 03-19-00001-CV (Tex. App.—Austin 2019, orig. proceeding.).....	49
<i>In re Max Grossman</i> , No. 18-0774 (Tex. 2018) (orig. proceeding [mandamus denied])	50
<i>In re Max Grossman</i> , No. 08-17-00199-CV (Tex. App.—El Paso 2017, orig. proceeding).....	49
<i>In re Max Grossman</i> , No. 08-18-00141-CV (Tex. App.—El Paso 2018, orig. proceeding) (pet. for writ of mandamus)	49
<i>Lazy M Ranch, Ltd. v. TXI Operations, LP</i> , 978 S.W.2d 678 (Tex. App.—Austin 1998, pet. denied).....	48
<i>Navarro Auto-Park, Inc. v. City of San Antonio</i> , 580 S.W.2d 339 (Tex. 1979).....	28
<i>New Talk, Inc. v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 520 S.W.3d 627 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2017, no pet. h.)	31
<i>Pinebrook Props., Ltd. v. Brookhaven Lake Prop. Owners Ass’n</i> , 77 S.W.3d 487, 496 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2002, pet. denied))	32
<i>Prairie View A&M Univ. v. Chatha</i> , 381 S.W.3d 500 (Tex. 2012)	57

<i>Samuel v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 434 S.W.3d 230 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2014, no pet.)	31
<i>Seaborg Jackson Partners v. Beverly Hills Savings</i> , 753 S.W.2d 242 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1988, no writ)	46, 47
<i>Seaman v. Seaman</i> , 425 S.W.2d 339 (Tex. 1968)	29
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993).....	54
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Parks & Wildlife v. Miranda</i> , 133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004)	53, 54
<i>Tex. Logos, L.P. v. Tex. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 241 S.W.3d 105 (Tex. App.—Austin 2007, no pet.)	58
<i>Tex. Real Estate Comm’n v. Nagle</i> , 767 S.W.2d 691 (Tex. 1989)	32

STATUTES

Tex. Nat. Res. Code Ann. § 191.001.)	18
Tex. Nat. Res. Code Ann. §§ 191.131-191.133.....	57
Tex. Nat. Res. Code Ann. § 191.0525.	18

RULE

El Paso (Tex.) Loc. R. 1.05(D)	38
--------------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITY

40 Tex. Prac., Criminal Practice and Procedure § 2.21 <i>Significance of the deciding court</i> (3d ed.).....	22,43
